

Case No. 19-35394

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al., : On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : United States District Court
v. : Eastern District of Washington
: :
ALEX M. AZAR II et al., : :
Defendants-Appellants : :

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING :
& REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH : On Appeal from the
ASSOCIATION, et al., : United States District Court
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : Eastern District of Washington
v. : :
ALEX M. AZAR II et al., : :
Defendants-Appellants : :

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO AND 12 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

DAVE YOST

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY

JASON D. MANION

Deputy Solicitors

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Ohio

(Additional counsel listed on signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The new regulations better promote Title X’s mission..... 3

 A. Title X forbids using its funds to support programs relating to
 abortion, and charges the Secretary with administering this
 prohibition. 4

 B. The new rules reflect a proper exercise of the Secretary’s
 discretion regarding the implementation of §300a-6. 11

 1. The new rules largely restore the system of Title X
 implementation that the Supreme Court upheld in *Rust v.*
 Sullivan. 11

 2. Strictly segregating Title X funds and abortion is critical for
 preserving public support for the otherwise-popular program,
 and for reflecting the values and policy preferences of millions
 of Americans coast to coast. 15

 II. Lower courts lack the power to award universal injunctions, and no
 such injunction is appropriate here anyway. 24

 A. Courts lack the power to award universal injunctions, and they
 should, in any event, decline to award such relief. 25

 B. None of the plaintiffs established any entitlement to a universal
 injunction here. 30

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS 34

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	25, 26, 29
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 31 U.S. 648 (1832).....	27
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	30, 31
<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 19-cv-01184-EMC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71171 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019)	8, 9, 24
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir.2018)	27
<i>Doe v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26
<i>Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. All. Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	27
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	3, 15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	15
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	30

<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	21
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	3, 15
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	9
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	21
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	8
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , No. 19-cv-317, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71518 (D. Or. April 28, 2019).....	2, 8, 24
<i>Paredes-Urrestarazu v. United States INS</i> , 36 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1, 16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	18

<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Anderson,</i> 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2392	27
<i>Washington v. Azar,</i> No. 19-cv-3040, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72903 (E.D. Wash. April 25, 2019).....	3, 8, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
42 C.F.R. §59.5.....	12
42 C.F.R. §59.15	13, 14
20 U.S.C. §954	21
42 U.S.C. §300a-6	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §18023.....	10
42 U.S.C. §18114	7, 8, 9, 10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §35-196.02.....	24
Ark. Code Ann. §20-16-1602	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §25.5-3-106	24

Ind. Code Ann. §5-22-17-5.5	24
Iowa Code Ann. §217.41B	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. §65-103b	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §311.715	22
La. Rev. Stat. §40:1061.6	24
La. Rev. Stat. §49:200.51	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §400.109a.....	24
Miss. Code. Ann. §41-41-91	24
Mo. Ann. Stat. §188.205	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §143C-6-5.5.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §5101.56.....	24
Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135, 372 (2017).....	3
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	6
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §32.005.....	24
U.S. Const., art. III, §1.....	25
Wis. Stat. Ann. §20.927	24
Wis. Stat. Ann. §253.07	22, 24
Other Authorities	
116 Cong. Rec. 37375 (1970).....	4
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988).....	4, 11
58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993)	12
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (Jul. 3, 2000)	12

83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)	13
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 418 (2017).....	26, 27, 28
“ <i>Fungibility</i> ”: <i>The Argument at the Center of a 40-Year Campaign to Undermine Reproductive Health and Rights</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/y6n2co24	17
Magda Shaler-Haynes, et al., <i>Abortion Coverage and Health Reform: Restrictions and Options for Exchange-Based Insurance Markets</i> , 15 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 323 (2012).....	10
Title X Family Planning Directory at https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/Title-X-Family-Planning-Directory-December2018.pdf	22, 23
Title X Family Planning Service Grants Award by State at https://www.hhs.gov/opa/grants-and-funding/recent-grant-awards/index.html	22, 23
Williams, <i>Due Process, Class Action Opt Outs, and the Right not to Sue</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 599, 605 (2015).....	29
Woodhandler & Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004).....	26
